o Staff costs assume all non-financial short term incentive hurdles are met and
paid.

• Other general overheads

o These have been forecast based on specific management expectations (informed
by the budgeting process) and expected inflationary and other contractual
increases.

5.6 Pro forma Historical Financial Information
The pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 in Table 2 is
based on the Company's reviewed statutory historical statement of financial position as at 31

Page 40

December 2016, adjusted to take into account the effect of the Acquisition, the Offer and costs
associated with the restructure of the Company's supply chain. These adjustments reflect the
impact of the change in the financial position of the Company that will take place as a result of
these events as if they had occurred at 31 December 2016.

Table 2 Statutory historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and pro forma
historical statement of financial position

A$ millions
Reviewed at 31

December 2016

Impact of the

Entitlement Offer(a)

Impact of

Acquisition(b)

Supply chain

restructure(c)
Pro forma

Cash and cash

equivalents  15.6 57.7 (11.0) (27.5) 34.8

Trade and other

receivables  50.3  1.6  51.9

Inventories  102.7  2.1  104.8

Other assets   0.5   0.5

Total current

assets  169.2 57.7 (7.3) (27.5) 192.1

Property, plant &

equipment  1.2  2.2  3.4

Intangible assets  2.0  26.3  28.3

Deferred tax assets

(net)  3.4 0.8  8.3 12.5

Total non-current

assets  6.6 0.8 28.5 8.3 44.2

Total assets  175.8 58.5 21.2 (19.3) 236.2

Trade and other

payables  (64.5)  (3.5)  (68.0)

Borrowings  (14.6)   (14.6)

Provisions  (0.5)   (0.5)

Derivatives  (0.8)   (0.8)

Current tax liabilities  (11.3)   (11.3)

Total current

liabilities  (91.6) - (3.5) - (95.1)

Non-current

Provisions  (0.2)   (0.2)

Total non-current

liabilities  (0.2) - - - (0.2)

Total liabilities  (91.8) - (3.5) - (95.3)

Net assets  84.0 58.5 17.7 (19.3) 140.9

Issued capital and

reserves  43.8 57.7 18.0 - 119.5

Retained Earnings  40.1 0.8 (0.5) (19.3) 21.2

Non-controlling
  0.2  0.2

Page 41

interest

Total Share Capital

& Reserves  84.0 58.5 17.7 (19.3) 140.9

Notes to the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

(a) Reflects the $60.4 million capital raise under the Entitlement Offer net of $2.7 million
transaction costs relating directly to the capital raise. The pro forma balance sheet reflects
this adjustment net of the tax effect on the transaction costs of $0.8 million.

(b) The Acquisition is the proposed acquisition, by a subsidiary of the Company, of a 90%
interest in a newly formed entity which will hold all of the issued capital of Camperdown
Powder for a total consideration of $28.5 million, of which $10.5 million will be funded